
 
 

 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2022 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
ICMD20  City Council response to Carnforth Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 2 - 20) 
 
ICMD21  City Council response to Slyne with Hest Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 21 - 39) 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster, 
LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2022 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

 

TITLE OF DECISION: 

City Council response to Carnforth Neighbourhood Plan 
 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR DOWDING 

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING AND PLACE 

MAKING 

CONTACT OFFICER: FIONA CLARK 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582222 

E-MAIL: fjclark@lancaster.gov.uk 

Details of Decision:  
 

a. To endorse the content of the City Council response to the Carnforth Neighbourhood Plan, as set out 
in Appendix A of the Report. 
 

b. Submit the response to the plan in order to inform the independent examination into the content of 
the plan, which is expected to place over the coming months. 
 

 
Reasons for the decision:   
 
Carnforth Neighbourhood Plan Group are undertaking a consultation on the draft Neighbourhood 
Plan. Given it is the duty of the City Council to provide advice and guidance to neighbourhood plan 
groups in order to give them the best opportunity of preparing a plan which will be found sound at 
examination, it is considered important that a response is provided so that any issues can be 
adequately considered by the independent examiner. 

 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
NO 
THE COUNCIL MUST RESPOND TO THE CARNFORTH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN CONSULTATION WITHIN A 

LIMITED SIX WEEK TIME PERIOD. 
 

Any delay likely to be caused by the Call-in process would prejudice the Council’s or the 
publics interests and therefore is not subject to Call-in. The Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has been consulted. I hereby agree both that the decision proposed is 
reasonable, in all the circumstances, and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. 
 
Signed :   n/a 
 
Chief Executive  
 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
 

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Cllr Gina Dowding 

DATE: 6.4.22 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. ICMD20 

DATE DECISION 

TAKEN: 
6.4.22 

DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 
6.4.22 

Page 2Agenda Item 1



 
DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 7.4.22 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

19.4.22 

 

Page 3



CABINET  

 
City Council response to Carnforth Neighbourhood 

Plan 
 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision 
(Councillor Dowding) 

 
Report of Director for Economic Growth & 

Regeneration 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To request endorsement of the City Council’s response to the Carnforth Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & 
REGENERATION 
 

a. To endorse the content of the City Council’s response to the Carnforth 
Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix A of this Report. 
 

b. Submit the response to the plan in order to inform the independent 
examination into the content of the plan, which is expected to place over the 
coming months. 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Neighbourhood planning is promoted via the 2011 Localism Act as a method for 
communities to address planning matters 
[...]
CISION URGENT  
NO 
THE COUNCIL MUST RESPOND TO THE SLYNE WITH HEST NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN CONSULTATION WITHIN 

A LIMITED CONSULTATION PERIOD. 
 

Any delay likely to be caused by the Call-in process would prejudice the Council’s or the 
publics interests and therefore is not subject to Call-in. The Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has been consulted. I hereby agree both that the decision proposed is 
reasonable, in all the circumstances, and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. 
 
Signed :  n/a 
 
Chief Executive  
 

I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various 
implications set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 
Officers and am authorising the decision as set out above. 
 

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Cllr Gina Dowding 

DATE: 6.4.22 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. ICMD21 

DATE DECISION 

TAKEN: 
6.4.22 

DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 
6.4.22 

DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 7.4.22 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

19.4.22 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 2



/CABINET  

 
City Council response to Slyne with Hest 

Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision 
(Councillor Dowding) 

 
Report of Director for Economic Growth & 

Regeneration 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To request endorsement of the City Council’s response to the Slyne with Hest 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & 
REGENERATION 
 

a. To endorse the content of the City Council’s response to the Slyne with Hest 
Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix A of this Report. 
 

b. Submit the response to the plan in order to inform the independent 
examination into the content of the plan, which is expected to place over the 
coming months. 
 

1.0 INTRODUCT
[...]
ies Map which highlights allocations/designations within the whole area, rather than 

on individual maps within the Plan. 

 

5.3 Should the examiner require further information, evidence or discussion on any of the matters 

raised in this response the City Council will be happy to assist in this matter. 

 

Page 39


	Agenda
	1 City Council response to Carnforth Neighbourhood Plan
	01 ICMD Report Carnforth NP
	05 Carnforth NP LCC Reg 16 Response

	2 City Council response to Slyne with Hest Neighbourhood Plan
	01_ICMD Report_Slyne_with_Hest NP
	02_Slyne with Hest NP LCC Reg 16 Response




Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
   
 7TH APRIL 2022  
 
 
Following the expiry of the call-in period the following decisions taken by an Individual Cabinet 
Member or Officer under delegated authority can be implemented. 
 
 
ICMD20   CITY COUNCIL RESPONSE TO CARNFORTH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
  

(1)   That the content of the City Council’s response to the Carnforth Neighbourhood 
Plan be endorsed. 
 

(2)   That the response to the plan be submitted in order to inform the independent 
examination into the content of the plan, which is expected to place over the 
coming months. 

 
 
ICMD21   CITY COUNCIL RESPONSE TO SLYNE WITH HEST NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
  

(1)   That the content of the City Council’s response to the Slyne with Hest   
Neighbourhood Plan be endorsed. 
 

(2)   That the response to the plan be submitted in order to inform the independent 
examination into the content of the plan, which is expected to place over the 
coming months 

 
  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


